CHAPTER 193-H. F. No. 405

An act relating to game and fish; providing for management of muskellunge fishing in certain lakes by the commissioner of conservation; amending Minnesota Statutes 1961, Section 101.475.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

- Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1961, Section 101.475, is amended to read:
- 101.475 Muskellunge; management of fishing. Subdivision 1. The commissioner of conservation, after notice and hearing, may designate not more than ten 20 lakes in the state, each of which is known to be the habitat of muskellunge, and provide special rules and regulations applicable only to these lakes for the management of fishing therein. Such special rules and regulations may include among other things prohibition of darkhouse spearing or angling or both in any one or more of these designated lakes, but must be designed and promulgated solely to further experiment and research in the problems of conservation and propagation experiments, research and management of muskellunge in the state.
- Subd. 2. The lakes so designated may not exceed in aggregate area 15,000 20,000 acres. The authority granted hereby, including rules or regulations promulgated thereunder, shall expire February 15, 1965.

Approved April 13, 1965.

CHAPTER 194—H. F. No. 1083

[Coded]

An act relating to counties; authorizing the county welfare board to pay certain salaries and expenses of the county attorney.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. [393.11] County attorney; expenses. The county welfare board of any county is authorized to pay from welfare funds a share of the salary, clerk hire, and expenses of the county attorney or an assistant county attorney or both, such share to be proportionate to the expenses incurred on county welfare

Changes or additions indicated by italics, deletions by strikeout.

board matters and other county matters as determined by the county board of commissioners.

Approved April 13, 1965.

CHAPTER 195—H. F. No. 554

[Not Coded]

An act relating to Cook county, and to nursing home supervision therein.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

- Section 1. Cook county; nursing home. Notwithstanding the provisions of Minnesota Statutes, Section 376.58, or any other provision of law to the contrary, in Cook county the county board shall have the authority to designate the county hospital board to supervise the county nursing home.
- Sec. 2. This act shall become effective only after its approval by a majority of all of the members of the board of county commissioners of Cook county and upon compliance with the provisions of Minnesota Statutes, Section 645.021.

Approved April 14, 1965.

CHAPTER 196-H. F. No. 804

An act relating to education; certification of teachers trained in other states; amending Minnesota Statutes 1961, Section 125.06.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

- Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1961, Section 125.06, is amended to read:
- 125.06 Teachers; applicants trained in other states. When a certificate to teach is authorized to be issued to any holder of a diploma or a degree of a Minnesota state college, or of the university of Minnesota, or of a liberal arts college, or a technical training institution, such certificate may also, in the discretion of the state board, be issued to any holder of a diploma or a degree of a teacher

Changes or additions indicated by italics, deletions by strikeout.